GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1152
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12,2021

Central Educational Institutions in Andhra Pradesh

1152 ShriY. S. Chowdary:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the status of Central Educational Institutions established in Andhra Pradesh after bifurcation;

(b) the number of annual intake of students in these institutions during the last three years;

(c) whether the sanctioned posts in the various faculties have been filled up;

(d) if not, the number of posts which are lying vacant;

(e) whether any alternative arrangement has been made to fill the teaching faculty like visiting/ on deputation/guest teachers, if so, the details thereof; and

(f) by when all the vacant posts are expected to be filled by regular incumbents?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR])
(a) The present status of 7 Central Educational Institutions established by Ministry of Education under Andhra Pradesh Re-organisation Act, 2014 in the State of Andhra Pradesh is as under:

S.No. | Name of Institute Status
1 Indian Institute of | The academic session of IIT-Tirupati started in a temporary

Technology, Tirupati | campus in 2015. The construction work for permanent campus
has been divided into three stages, namely, 1A, 1B & 1C. Stage
1A and 1B of permanent campus has been completed and Stage
1Cis under construction.

2 Indian Institute of | The academic session of IIM Vishakhapatnam started in a
Management, temporary campus in 2015. 20% of Construction work of Vishakhapatnam permanent campus at Village Gambheeram, Visakhapatnam has

been completed.

3 National Institute of | The academic session of NIT Tadepalligudem started in a
Technology, temporary campus in 2015. Now, the institute is functioning Tadepalligudem from its permanent campus in the year 2020.
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4 Indian Institute of | The Indian Institute of Science Education and Research, Tirupati
Science  Education | commenced its operation from the transit campus in the year
and Research, | 2015. The work for permanent campus at Yerpedu is under
Tirupati construction.

5 Indian Institute of | Indian Institute of Information Technology Design and
Information Manufacturing, Kurnool started functioning from its temporary
Technology Design | campus Kancheepuram in 2015. The institute has started
and Manufacturing, | functioning from its permanent campus at Kurnool in the year
Kurnool 2018.

6 Central  University, | The academic session of the University started from the
Ananthapur temporary campus at Jawaharlal Nehru Technical University

(JNTU), Anantapur from the academic year 2018-19. The DPR has been approved.

7 Tribal The academic session of the University started from the year
University, Vizianag | 2019-20 in the academic building of the erstwhile PG Centre
aram building of Andhra University at Kondakarakam Village,

Cantonment, Vizianagaram. The report dated 29.09.2021 of the
Site Selection Committee for establishment of the University in
Vizianagaram District has been submitted.

(b) to (d) The institute-wise details of annual student intake and faculty position are as below:

S.No. | Institute Annual Student Intake (Actual) Faculty Position
2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | Sanctioned | Vacant
1. | IIT Tirupati 279 285 484 120 11
2. | NIT Tadepalligudem 459 598 725 67 20
3. | ITD&M Kurnool 120 143 180 3 06
4. | IM Vishakhapatnam 128 199 415 60 32
5. | IISER Tirupati 150 150 180 43 NIL
6. | Central University, Ananthapur | 120 91 136 No faculty posts
7. | Tribal University of Andhra | - 240 180 sanctioned till date
Pradesh
(e) and {f) Occurring of vacancies and filling up is a continuous process. The vacancies keep arising due to retirement, resignation and additional requirements on account of enhancement of students” strength. The institutions are adopting various measures to address faculty shortages in order to ensure that studies of students are not affected which inter-alia, includes hiring through contract, reemployment or through visiting faculty.
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